
Area From and To (terminals) Type Operating? Company Group (1-4) Bus/connect. Comments Website

V veh.
P pass.
-only

1 inshore
2 distant
3 inland

4 pass. only

0 no connect.
1 at one end
2 both ends
3 bus carried

Shetland Islands (radiating from Lerwick) - clockwise
'Mainland' Walls (Shetland Mainland) - Foula P Y BK Marine Limited 4 bkmarine.co.uk

(outer isles) Bressay - Noss P Y Scottish Natural Heritage 4 Summer only?     ?
'Mainland' Lerwick (Shetland Mainland) - Fair Isle P(V) Y Shetland Islands Council (4)2 'Good Shepherd IV' (can carry only one car) shetland.gov.uk
'Mainland' Lebitton, Sandsayre, Sandwick (Shetland Mainland) - Mousa P Y The Mousa Boat 4 Summer only? mousa.co.uk
'Mainland' Grutness (Shetland Mainland) - Fair Isle P(V) Y Shetland Islands Council (4)2 'Good Shepherd IV' (can carry only one car) shetland.gov.uk
'Mainland' Scalloway (Shetland Mainland) - Foula P ? BK Marine Limited 4 Summer only bkmarine.co.uk

Orkney Islands (radiating from Kirkwall) - clockwise
(north isles) Pierowall (Westray) - Papa Westray P Y Orkney Islands Council 4 Y orkneyferries.co.uk
(south isles) Burwick (South Ronaldsay) - John O'Groats (Scottish Mainland) P Y John O'Groats Ferries (4)2 (Summer only) jogferry.co.uk

'Mainland' Stromness (Orkney Mainland) - Moaness, Hoy - Graemsay P Y Orkney Islands Council 4 Y orkneyferries.co.uk
'Mainland' Stromness (Orkney Mainland) - Graemsay P(V) Y Orkney Islands Council (1)4 Y vehicle lift-on (freight sailing) orkneyferries.co.uk

(north isles) Papa Westray - Holm of Papa Westray P ? 4 private local hiring (ad hoc)    ?

Mainland Britain (clockwise from central North Scotland)
Scotland

John O'Groats - Burwick (Orkney) P Y John O'Groats Ferries (4)2 jogferry.co.uk
South Queensferry - Inchcolm P Y Edinburgh Boat Charters 4 Seasonal, & also year-round    ?

England
Shields Ferry, Newcastle-on-Tyne P Y Nexus, Tyne & Wear PTE 4 nexus.org.uk
West Lynn - King's Lynn (River Great Ouse) P ? ? 4 Crowdfunded 'rescue', 2018 crowdfunder.co.uk/the-historic-west-lynn-ferry
Burnham Overy - Scolt Head Island P ? ? 4 National Nature Reserve burnhamoveryboathouse.co.uk/tides-ferry
Southwold - Walberswick P Y Walberswick Ferry Co. 4    ?
Orford - Boyton? (River Butley) P Y ? 4 Butley Ferry (summer service) - volunteers on Regional Cycle Route 41
Bawdsey - Felixstowe Ferry (River Debden) P Y ? 4 Sussex Coast Path on Regional Cycle Route 41
Felixstowe - Shotley - Harwich P Y Harwich Ferry 4 Sussex Coast Path (no winter service)    ?
Burnham on Crouch - Marina (River Crouch) P Y Burnham Ferry 4 burnhamferry.co.uk
Tilbury - Gravesend P Y Jetstream Tours 4 & motorcycles? thurrock.gov.uk/ferry-services
Canary Wharf - Rotherhithe P Y MBNA Thames Clippers 4 thamesclippers.com
West Itchenor - Bosham P Y ? 4 (seasonal)    ?
Hayling Island - Eastney, Portsmouth P Y Baker Trayte Marine 4 1 (2?) Hayling bus maybe, Portsmouth bus definite btmarine.co.uk
Southsea, Portsmouth - Ryde, Isle of Wight P Y Hovertravel 4 (hovercraft) hovertravel.co.uk
Portsmouth - Gosport P Y Gosport Ferry 4 gosportferry.co.uk
Portsmouth - Ryde (Pier Head), Isle of Wight P Y Wightlink 4 (catamaran) wightlink.co.uk
Hamble - Warsash (River Hamble) P Y Hamble-Warsash Ferry 4 The 'Pink Ferry' hambleferry.co.uk
Southampton (Town Quay) - Hythe P Y Blue Funnel Ferries 4 bluefunnel.co.uk
Southampton (Town Quay) - (West) Cowes P Y Red Funnel 4 (catamaran) redfunnel.co.uk
Keyhaven - Hurst Castle P Y Hurst Castle 4 (summer service) hurstcastle.co.uk/ferries
Christchurch - Hengistbury Head (Christchurch Harbour) P Y Mudeford Ferry 4 (summer service) mudefordferry.co.uk
Sandbanks - Brownsea Island P Y Brownsea Island Ferries 4 (summer service) brownseaislandferries.com
Poole - Brownsea Island P Y Greenslade Pleasure Boats 4 (summer service) greensladepleasureboats.co.uk
Poole - Wareham P ? ? 4 (?summer service)    ?
Swanage - Brownsea Island P ? ? 4 (?summer service)    ?
Exmouth - Starcross P Y Exe to Sea Cruises 4 (summer service) facebook.com/StarcrossExmouthFerry
Topsham - Turf Ferry P Y Topsham to Turf Ferry 4 (summer service) topshamtoturfferry.co.uk
Exeter Quay (River Exe) P Y? Exeter City Council? 4 (cable ferry) Butts Ferry facebook.com/pages/Butts-Ferry
Teignmouth - Shaldon (River Teign) P Y Teign Ferry 4 teignmouthshaldonferry.co.uk
Torquay - Brixham P Y? ? 4 (summer service) torquay.com/new-brixham-torquay-express-ferry
Kingswear - Dartmouth (Passenger Ferry) P Y Dart Pleasure Craft Ltd. 4 riverlink.co.uk
East Portlemouth - Salmouth P Y ? 4 on South West Coast Footpath salcombeharbour.eu
Kingsbridge - Salcombe P Y ? 4 (summer service) kingsbridgesalcombeferry.co.uk
Salcombe - South Sands P Y ? 4 (summer service) southsandsferry.co.uk



Noss Mayo - Newton Ferrers - Warren Point (River Yealm) P Y (river taxi) 4 (summer service) on SW Coast Path nationaltrust.org.uk/noss-mayo
Mount Batten Point - Mayflower Steps, Plymouth P Y ? 4 mountbattenferry.co.uk
Mayflower Steps, Plymouth - Kingsand (Cawsand Bay) P Y Plymouth Boat Trips 4 (summer service) plymouthboattrips.co.uk
Stonehouse, Plymouth - Cremyll  (River Tamar, Hamoaze) P Y Plymouth Boat Trips 4 plymouthboattrips.co.uk
Calstock Ferry - Cotchele  (River Tamar) P N ? 4 closed 2017  - see website calstock-ferry.com
Polruan - Fowey P Y C. Toms & Son Ltd. 4 ctomsandson.co.uk/polruan-ferry
St. Anthony - Hallamana, Gillan (Gillan Creek) P Y Sailaway St. Anthony Ltd. 4 (summer service) on SW Coast Path sailawaystanthony.co.uk
St. Mawes - Falmouth P Y St. Mawes Ferry Company 4 on South West Coast Footpath stmawes.info/st-mawes-ferry
St. Mawes - Trelissick P Y ? 4 to National Trust Trelissick falriver.co.uk/getting-about/ferries
St. Mawes - Place P Y Place Ferry 4 on South West Coast Footpath falriver.co.uk/getting-about/ferries
Ponsharden - Falmouth P Y ? 4 ferry-based Park & Ride (summer service) falriver.co.uk/getting-about/ferries
Truro - Falmouth P Y Enterprise Boats 4 (summer service) falriver.co.uk/getting-about/ferries
Flushing - Falmouth P Y ? 4 falriver.co.uk/getting-about/ferries
Helford Passage - Helford P Y ? 4 (summer service) falriver.co.uk/getting-about/ferries
Penzance - Isles of Scilly (St Mary's) P Y Isles of Scilly Travel 4 islesofscilly-travel.co.uk
ad hoc  ferrying between Scilly islands P Y Tresco Boat Services 4 visitislesofscilly.com
Padstow - Rock (River Camel) P Y Black Tor Ferry? 4 padstow-harbour.co.uk
Appledore - Instow (River Torridge) P Y Appledore Instow Ferry 4 (summer service) appledoreinstowferry.com
Bideford - Lundy P Y MS Oldenburg 4 (summer service) landmarktrust.org.uk
Ilfracombe - Lundy P Y MS Oldenburg 4 (summer service) landmarktrust.org.uk

Wales

Tenby - Caldey Island P Y ? 4 (summer service) caldey-island.com, caldey-island.co.uk,
caldeyislandwales.com

Martin's Haven - Skomer Island P Y ? 4 (summer service) pembrokeshire-islands.co.uk
St. Justinian - Ramsey Island P Y ? 4 Doesn't land on Ramsey (summer service) ramseyisland.co.uk
Fairbourne - Barmouth P Y ? 4 facebook.com/Barmouthferry

England
Birkenhead - Liverpool P Y Mersey Ferries 4 merseyferries.co.uk
Fleetwood - Knott End-on-Sea  (River Wyre) P Y Wyre Marine Services 4 (?summer service) wyre.gov.uk
Roa Island - Piel Island P Y ? 4 (summer service) pielisland.co.uk

Scotland
Firth of Clyde Gourock - Kilcreggan P Y Clyde Marine Services 4 for Strathclyde Partnership for Transport spt.co.uk/kilcreggan-ferry
Firth of Clyde Gourock - Dunoon P Y Argyll Ferries 4 argyllferries.co.uk

River Clyde Renfrew - Yoker, Glasgow (River Clyde) P Y Clydelink Ltd 4 still operating 2018 clydelink.co.uk
spt.co.uk/wmslib/Maps/renfrew_ferry_rout

Southern Hebrides Tayvallich - Jura (Craighouse) P Y Jura Development Trust 4 (summer service) - trial? jurapassengerferry.com
Southern Hebrides Seil (Ellenabeich) - Easdale Island (Easdale Sound) P Y Argyll & Bute Council 4 (calmac.co.uk)

Inner Hebrides Gallanach - Kerrara (Sound of Kerrara) P Y Caledonian MacBrayne 4 calmac.co.uk
Inner Hebrides Mull (Fionnphort) - Iona P(V) Y Caledonian MacBrayne 4(1) (cars require special permit) calmac.co.uk

Mull (Fionnphort) - Staffa P Y ? 4 general private hire

Inner Hebrides Mull (Ulva Ferry/Oskamull) - Ulva (Sound of Ulva) P ? ex- Howard family 4 Community buyout of Ulva, June 2018, by
North West Mull Community Woodland Co.

Inner Hebrides Port Appin - Lismore (Port Ramsey?) P Y Argyll & Bute Council 4 (calmac.co.uk)
Fort William - Camusnagaul P Y Highland Ferries 4 for Highland Council highlandferries.co.uk
Drimnin - Mull (Tobermory) P ? ? 4 water Taxi - probably defnct ardtornish.co.uk
Laga (Loch Sunart) - Mull (Tobermory) P ? ? 4 probably defunct ports.org.uk/port.asp?id=844
Arisaig - Small Isles (Eigg, Muck, Rum) P Y Arisaig Marine Ltd. 4 (summer service) arisaig.co.uk

Skye & small isles. Mallaig - Eigg & Muck / Rum / Canna P Y Caledonian MacBrayne 4 calmac.co.uk
Mallaig - Kyle of Lochalsh P ? ? 4 (summer service) probably defunct
Mallaig - Inverie & Tarbet (Loch Nevis) P Y Western Isles Cruise 4 Knoydart access. Only one sailing to Tarbet westernislecruises.co.uk
Kyle of Lochalsh - Skye (Kyleakin) P ? ? 4 (summer service) replaced by bridge
Tarbet - Handa Island (Sound of Handa) P Y Handa Ferry 4 Handa Island Nature Reserve handa-ferry.com
Keoldale - 'Cape Wrath' (Kyle of Durness) P Y Cape Wrath Ferry 4 ('road' access to Cape Wrath lighthouse) capewrathferry.wordpress.com/durness

Outer Hebrides (none)

Inland ferries non-tidal
Scotland



Loch Lomond (various services):- (many of these services may be joined together)
Balloch - Luss P Y Sweeney's Cruises 4 visit-lochlomond.com
Luss - Balmaha P Y Sweeney's Cruises 4 visit-lochlomond.com
Luss - Balmaha P Y Cruise Loch Lomond 4 visit-lochlomond.com
Luss - Inchcailloch P Y Cruise Loch Lomond 4 visit-lochlomond.com
Luss - Rowardennan (SYHA Jetty) P Y Cruise Loch Lomond 4 visit-lochlomond.com
Tarbet - Rowardennan (SYHA Jetty) P Y Cruise Loch Lomond 4 visit-lochlomond.com
Tarbet - Inversnaid P Y Cruise Loch Lomond 4 visit-lochlomond.com
Inversnaid - Inveruglas P Y Cruise Loch Lomond 4 visit-lochlomond.com

Balmaha - Inchcailloch P Y Macfarlane & Son 4 visit-lochlomond.com
Ardlui - Ardleish (West Highland Way Link) P Y Ardlui Hotel 4 visit-lochlomond.com
Burnfoot Jetty - Inchmurrin Island (Loch Lomond) P Y Inchmurrin Hotel 4 visit-lochlomond.com

Trossachs Pier - Stronachlachar (Loch Katrine) P Y ? 4 (steam ferryboat) - can buy non-return tickets lochkatrine.com

England (roughly clockwise - from North West)

Bowness-on-Windermere - Far Sawrey (Windermere) V
P

(N)
Y

Cumbria County Council
(now  by Windermere

 Lake Cruises)

3
4

on B5285  (chain ferry)
 - temporarily passenger-only

cumbria.gov.uk
windermere-lakecruises.co.uk

Lakeside station - Fell Foot Park (Windermere) P Y Windermere Lake Cruises 4 (summer service) windermere-lakecruises.co.uk
Lakeside station - Bowness-on-Windermere P Y Windermere Lake Cruises 4 (ferry to Lakeside & Hatherwaite Railway) windermere-lakecruises.co.uk
other Wind. ferries: Ambleside - Bowness - Lakeside (Newby Bridge) P Y Windermere Lake Cruises 4 windermere-lakecruises.co.uk
Normanton-on-Soar Ferry (River Soar) P Y Parish Council 4 (chain ferry)  - run by volunteers normanton-on-soar.co.uk/chain-ferry
Martham Ferry (River Thurne) V? Y n/a 4? (actually a floating  swing bridge)
Horning Ferry - Woodbastwick staithe (River Bure) P Y Horning Foot Ferry 4 working again horningfootferry.co.uk
Marble Hill House - Ham House (River Thames) P Y Hammertons Ferry 4 hammertonsferry.com
Hampton - Hurst Park, E Molesey (River Thames) P Y Hampton Ferry Boathouse 4 (summer service)  Hampton Ferry hamptonferryboathouse.co.uk
Shepperton - Weybridge (River Thames) P Y Nauticalia Marine Services 4 nauticalia-marine-services.co.uk
Stratford on Avon (River Avon) P Y Avon Boating 4 (summer only)  - (chain ferry) avon-boating.co.uk
Hampton - Evesham (River Avon) P Y Hampton Ferry 4 (cable ferry) hamptonferry.co.uk
Worcester Cathedral (River Severn) P ? Worcester Priory? 4 Priory Ferry  (summer only) run by volunteers?
Hampton Loade Ferry (River Severn) P ? ? 4 (reaction ferry)  - maybe recently defunct? hamptonloadeferry.webs.com
Saracens Head, Symonds Yat (River Wye) P Y Saracens Head Inn 4 saracensheadinn.co.uk
Ye Olde Ferrie Inn, Symonds Yat (River Wye) P ? Ye Olde Ferrie Inn 4 not sure if still operating yeoldferrieinn.com

Wales (none)

Ireland (none known)

Scilly Islands ad hoc ferrying between islands P Y e.g. Tresco Boat Services 4 visitislesofscilly.com
(and others…)

Isle of Man (none)

Ireland coastal (clockwise from Malin Head)
(N Ireland) Ballycastle - Rathlin Island V/P Y Rathlin Island Ferry Ltd. 1 & 4 2 boats, one pass. only  (ex-CalMac route) rathlinballycastleferry.com

Baltimore - Sherkin Island P Y Sherkin Island Ferry 4 sherkinisland.eu
Baltimore - Cape Clear Island P Y Cape Clear Ferries 4 capeclearferries.com
Baltimore - Schull P ? Cape Clear Ferries 4 Not sure if still operating capeclearferries.com
Schull - Cape Clear Island P Y Cape Clear Ferries 4 capeclearferries.com
Bantry - Whiddy Island P Y Whiddy Ferry 4 whiddyferry.com
Portmagee - Skellig Michael P Y ? 4 (Can land on Skellig Michael) www.moorings.ie/skellig-michael-boat-trips
Portmagee - Skellig Michael P Y ? 4 www.rome2rio.com/s/Portmagee/Skellig-Michael
Cahersiveen - Skellig Michael P Y ? 4 www.rome2rio.com/s/Cahersiveen/Skellig-Michael
Dingle - Great Blasket Island P Y ? 4 (landing on Great Blasket Island) dingleboattours.com
Roadford, Doolin - Inisheer (Aran Islands) P Y Doolin Ferries 4 doolinferries.com



Galway - Inisheer, Inishmaan, Inishmore (Aran Islands) P Y Doolin Ferry Co.
Doolin2Aran Ferries 4 Multiple operators doolinferry.com

doolinferries.com
Inisheer - Inishmaan - Inishmore (Aran Islands) - interisland P Y Doolin Ferries 4 doolinferries.com
Rossaveel - Inisheer, Inishmaan, Inishmore (Aran Islands) P Y Aran Island Ferries 4 aranislandferries.com
Cleggan - Inishbofin P Y Inishbofin Island Discovery 4 inishbofinislanddiscovery.com
Roonagh Quay - Clare Island P Y Clare Island Ferry Co. 4 clareislandferry.com
Bunbeg - Gola Island P Y ? gaothdobhair.ie/en/gola-ferry-service
Magheroarty Pier, Meenlaragh - Tory Island P Y Tory Ferry 4 toryferry.com

Channel Islands
Jersey Jersey - Guernsey P Y Manche Isles Express 4 manche-iles.com

Jersey - Sark P Y Manche Isles Express 4 manche-iles.com
Jersey - Granville (France) P Y Manche Isles Express 4 manche-iles.com
Jersey - Carteret (France) P Y Manche Isles Express 4 manche-iles.com
Jersey - Dielette (France) P Y Manche Isles Express 4 manche-iles.com

Guernsey Guernsey - Jersey P Y Manche Isles Express 4 manche-iles.com
Guernsey - Sark P Y Manche Isles Express 4 manche-iles.com
Guernsey - Sark P Y Isle of Sark Shipping Co. 4 sarkshipping.gg
Guernsey - Dielette P Y Manche Isles Express 4 manche-iles.com
Guernsey - Alderney P Y The Little Ferry Company 4 thelittleferrycompany.com
Guernsey - Herm P Y Trident Charter Company 4 traveltrident.com

Alderney Alderney - Dielette / Flamanville (France) P Y Manche Isles Express 4 (summer service) manche-iles.com
Alderney - Guernsey P Y The Little Ferry Company 4 thelittleferrycompany.com
Alderney - Sark P Y The Little Ferry Company 4 (occasional sailings) thelittleferrycompany.com
Alderney - Guernsey - Sark P Y ? 4 Lady Maris II alderneygiftbox.com
Alderney - Cherbourg (France) P Y ? 4 Lady Maris II alderneygiftbox.com

Sark Sark - Jersey P Y Manche Isles Express 4 manche-iles.com
Sark - Guernsey P Y Manche Isles Express 4 manche-iles.com
Sark - Guernsey P Y Isle of Sark Shipping Co. 4 sarkshipping.gg
Sark - Alderney P Y The Little Ferry Company 4 (occasional sailings) thelittleferrycompany.com

Herm Herm - Guernsey P Y Trident Charter Company 4 traveltrident.com


